

*To be Argued by:*  
ROBERT S. SMITH  
*(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)*

APL-2019-00028  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 654917/16

---

**Court of Appeals  
of the  
State of New York**

---

SUTTON 58 ASSOCIATES LLC,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– against –

PHILIP PILEVSKY, MICHAEL PILEVSKY, SETH PILEVSKY,  
PRIME ALLIANCE GROUP, LTD. and SUTTON OPPORTUNITY LLC,

*Defendants-Respondents.*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS**

---

---

FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER & ADELMAN LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Respondents*  
7 Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
Tel.: (212) 833-1100  
Fax: (212) 833-1250

Date Completed: September 24, 2019

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	3
THE FACTS .....	3
A. The Loans .....	4
B. The Bankruptcy Filings .....	5
C. The Alleged Tortious Acts .....	5
D. The Proceedings in Bankruptcy Court .....	7
E. The Alleged Injury to Plaintiff .....	8
THE DECISIONS BELOW .....	8
ARGUMENT:	
THE BANKRUPTCY CODE PREEMPTS PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS .....	10
A. Basic Principles of Federal Preemption Support its Application Here .....	11
(1) Conflict Preemption .....	12
(2) Field Preemption .....	15
B. The Relevant Cases Overwhelmingly Support Preemption of State-Law Claims Based on Bankruptcy Filings .....	15
(1) Cases Finding Preemption .....	15
(2) Cases Rejecting Preemption .....	24
C. <i>In re Extended Stay</i> Decided a Different Issue that is Irrelevant to this Case .....	25

D. Plaintiff is Not Entitled to the Remedy of its Choice.....29

E. The Articles Plaintiff Relies on Provide No Valid Reason for  
Reversal .....31

CONCLUSION .....35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Astor Holdings, Inc. v. Roski</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brandt v. Swisstronics, Inc. (In re Shape, Inc.)</i> , 135 B.R. 707 (Bankr. D. Me. 1992) .....	21
<i>Casden v. Burns</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 272 (N.D. Ohio 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 306 F. Appx. 966 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Caterpillar v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	30
<i>Choy v. Redland Insurance Co.</i> , 103 Cal. App. 4th 789, 127 Cal. Rptr. 2d 94 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 397841 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 1998) .....	21
<i>Cromwell v. Equicor-Equitable HCA Corp.</i> , 944 F.2d 1272 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	30
<i>Davis v. Yageo Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	9, 24
<i>Dougherty v. Wells Fargo Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Eastern Equipment &amp; Services Corp. v. Factory Point National Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Barton</i> , 1998 WL 169696 (E.D. La. April 8, 1998).....	24

<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Parks</i> , 830 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	18, 22
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	11
<i>Holloway v. Household Auto. Fin. Corp.</i> , 227 B.R. 501 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998) .....	21
<i>In re Extended Stay</i> , 435 B.R. 139 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Repository Techs., Inc.</i> , 601 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Knox v. Sunstar Acceptance Corp. (In re Knox)</i> , 237 B.R. 687 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1999) .....	21
<i>Koffman v. Osteoimplant Tech., Inc.</i> , 182 B.R. 115 (Bankr. D. Md. 1995) .....	21
<i>Lewis v. Chelsea G.C.A. Realty P’ship, L.P.</i> , 862 A.2d 368 (Conn. App. Ct. 2004).....	22
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	12
<i>Longnecker v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co.</i> , 842 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013) .....	22
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 27, 28
<i>National Hockey League v. Moyes</i> , 2015 WL 7008213 (D. Ariz. Nov. 12, 2015).....	9, 19, 22, 23

<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Phillips v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 799 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	30
<i>PNH, Inc. v. Alfa Laval Flow, Inc.</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 278, 958 N.E.2d 120 (2011) .....	22
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	11
<i>Raymark Indus., Inc. v. Baron</i> , 1997 WL 359333 (E.D. Pa. June 23, 1997).....	21
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
Article VI, clause 2 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) .....	27
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Allie Strauss and Adoral Nworah, “Nobody Fell Off the Turnip Truck Yesterday”: What’s at Stake for Commercial Real Estate Lenders in Sutton 58?, LexBlog, May 31, 2019, <a href="https://www.lexblog.com/2019/05/31/nobody-fell-off-the-turniptruck-yesterday-whats-at-stake-for-commercial-real-estate-lendersin-sutton-58/">https://www.lexblog.com/2019/05/31/nobody-fell-off-the-turniptruck- yesterday-whats-at-stake-for-commercial-real-estate-lendersin-sutton-58/</a> .....	31
Elizabeth Warren, <i>A Principled Approach to Consumer Bankruptcy</i> , 71 Am. Bankr. L.J. 483, 507 (1997) .....	14
“For Legal Organizations, Upsolve Offers a Way to Do Bankruptcies 10 Times Faster and Help More People,” Legal Services Corp. (available at: <a href="https://www.lsc.gov/grants-grantee-resources/resources-topic-type/legal-aid-organizations-upsolve-offers-way-do">https://www.lsc.gov/grants-grantee-resources/resources- topic-type/legal-aid-organizations-upsolve-offers-way-do</a> ) .....	14

Greg Kalikow, <i>Talkin 'Bout My Generation</i> , <a href="https://commercialobserver.com/2018/05/talkin-bout-my-generation/">https://commercialobserver.com/2018/05/talkin-bout-my-generation/</a> ; Cathy Cunningham, <i>Greg Kalikow Talks Family Pride and His Southeast Strategy</i> , <a href="https://commercialobserver.com/2018/03/greg-kalikow-talks-family-pride-and-his-southeast-strategy/">https://commercialobserver.com/2018/03/greg-kalikow-talks-family-pride-and-his-southeast-strategy/</a> .....	32
Janice MacAvoy, Matthew Parrott and Justin Santolli, Law360, Feb. 7, 2019, <i>Why NY's Sutton 58 Decision Won't Rattle Real Estate Finance</i> , <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1126535/why-ny-ssutton-58-decision-won-t-rattle-real-estate-finance">https://www.law360.com/articles/1126535/why-ny-ssutton-58-decision-won-t-rattle-real-estate-finance</a> .....	31, 33
Kiel, Paul, “What Happens When You Can’t Afford to Go Bankrupt,” The Washington Post, Mar. 2, 2018 (available at: <a href="https://beta.washingtonpost.com/outlook/what-happens-when-you-cant-afford-to-go-bankrupt/2018/03/02/343fd882-1d8e-11e8-9de1-147dd2df3829_story.html">https://beta.washingtonpost.com/outlook/what-happens-when-you-cant-afford-to-go-bankrupt/2018/03/02/343fd882-1d8e-11e8-9de1-147dd2df3829_story.html</a> ) .....	13
Mack Burke and Cathy Cunningham, <i>Latest Sutton 58 Court Decision Could ‘Upend’ Construction Financing Deals: Ruling in Gamma Real Estate’s Sutton 58 project Oks the circumvention of special purpose entities and could make construction financing more expensive</i> , Commercial Observer, Jan. 11, 2019 <a href="https://commercialobserver.com/2019/01/latest-sutton-58-courtdecision-could-upend-construction-financing-deals/">https://commercialobserver.com/2019/01/latest-sutton-58-courtdecision-could-upend-construction-financing-deals/</a> ) .....	31, 32, 34
Mack Burke and Cathy Cunningham, <i>Sutton Strike: Gamma's Jonathan Kalikow on the War Over 3 Sutton Place</i> , Commercial Observer (September 17, 2017), <a href="https://commercialobserver.com/2017/09/sutton-strike-gammas-jonathankalikow-on-the-war-over-3-sutton-place/">https://commercialobserver.com/2017/09/sutton-strike-gammas-jonathankalikow-on-the-war-over-3-sutton-place/</a> .....	32
Robert M. Lawless, Angela K. Littwin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Did Bankruptcy Reform Fail? An Empirical Study of Consumer Debtors</i> , 82 Am. Bankr. L.J. 349, 405 (2008) .....	14
